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Dear Ms. McPhee:

You ask whether celiain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 359905 (CMcD # 2141).

The Georgetown Police DepaIiment (the "depaIiment"), which you represent, received a
request for a police repOli relating to a named individual and a specified offense. You state
that some of the requested infonnation has been released. You claim that the rest of the
requested infonnation is excepted from disclosure lmder sections 552.130 and 552.136 of
the Govenllnent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the
infol11lation you submitted.

Section 552.130 ofthe Govenllnent Code excepts from disclosure'infonnation relating to a
motor vehicle title or registration issued by an agency ofthis state or a personal identification
document issued by an agency of this state or a local agency authorized to issue all
identification document. See Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(2)-(3). We note that this exception
protects personal privacy. In this instance, the requestor is an authorized representative of
the individual whose Texas motor vehicle aIld personal identification inf0111lation are at
issue. As such, the requestor has a special right of access under section 552.023 of the

- ---------,Govenll11ent COGe-taihe infonnation in:at-ihe depariment-se-el~s-to-wi:thho-ldL111d-er·----------j

section 552.130. See id. § 552.023; Open Records Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy
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theories not implicated when individual requests infonnation conceming himself).1

Therefore, the motor vehicle and personal identification infonnation that you have marked
may not be withheld from this requestor under section 552.130 and must be released.

Section 552.136 ofthe Govenunent Code provides in part that "[n]otwithstanding any other
provision of [the Act], a credit card, debit card, charge card, or access device number that·
is collected, assembled, or maintained by or for a govemmental body is confidential." Gov't
Code § 552.136(b); see id. § 552.136(a) (defining "access device'~)~--We-agree-thatthe-----------­

department must withhold the credit card account number that we have maJ.·ked lmder
section 552.136.

In summary, the department must withhold the marked credit card aCCOlmt. munber lmder
section 552.136 of the Govenunent Code. The rest of the infomlation at issue must be
released.2

This letter TIlling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this TIlling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circmnstances.

This mling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govenunental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

JWM/cc

-- -- -- - - --~ ~- - ~ - ~~-----
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I Section 552.023 provides inpart that "[a] person or a person's authorized representative has a special
right of access, beyond the right ofthe general public, to infOlmation held by a governmental body that relates
to the person and that is protected from public disclosure by laws intended to protect that person's privacy
interests." Gov't Code § 552.023(a).

2Should the department receive another request for these same records from a person who would not
have a right of access to the private illfOlmation that must be released to this requestor, the depmirnent should
resubmit these records and request another decision. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301(a), .302.
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Ref: ID# 359905

Enc: Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


